
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 362 

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 13, 2018 
 
 

ASSISTANCE SANCTIONED FOR SMART CITIES 
 

 
       No. 362    PROF. M.V. RAJEEV GOWDA: 
 
 
 Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the details of Central and State assistance sanctioned, out of the promised amount to 
the hundred smart cities selected under the Smart Cities Mission, city-wise; 

 
(b) the details of utilization of Central assistance fund from the date of release, so far, 

city-wise; and 
 

(c) the details of the projects approved under each smart city under the Smart Cities 
Mission, city-wise? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE  
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI) 
 

(a) & (b) : The Central Government shall give financial support to the Mission to the 

extent of Rs. 48,000 crore over five years, on an average of Rs. 500 crore per city. 

An equal amount, on a matching basis, is to be contributed by the State/ULB. So 

far, Rs. 13,846.20 crore have been released to State Governments/UTs under the 

Mission, of which Rs. 3560.22 crore has been utilised. City-wise details of funds 

released , funds utilised and project stat and expenditure incurred is at Annexure I. 

 

(c) A total of 5,151 projects at an estimated cost of Rs. 2,05,018 crore have been 

included by the cities in their Smart City Proposals (SCPs).  The details of these 

SCPs have been provided on the Ministry’s website at www.smartcities.gov.in. 

Details of progress of projects city-wise are attached as Annexure II.  

*****



Annexure I referred to in reply parts (a) & (b) of the 

Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 362 for 13.12.2018 
 

State-wise/City-wise details of funds released and expenditure  
incurred under Smart Cities Mission  

(in Rs. crores) 
S.N. State Name of City Total funds 

released 
Expenditure 

incurred (as on 
Nov 1, 2018) 

1 Andhra Pradesh Vishakhapatnam 291 221.83 
Tirupati 196 - 
Kakinada 196 194.63 
Amaravati 194 100.83 

2 Andaman & 
Nicobar Islands 

Port Blair 196 - 

3 Arunachal Pradesh Pasighat 54 2.00 
Itanagar 52 - 

4 Assam Guwahati 196 3.38 
5 Bihar Muzaffarpur 56 1.48 

Bhagalpur 196 0.37 
Biharsharif 55 2.00 
Patna 104 4.00 

6 Chandigarh Chandigarh 196 15.72 
7 Chattisgarh Raipur 196 47.25 

Bilaspur 58 8.82 
Naya Raipur 118 18.00 

8 Daman & Diu Diu 104 0.42 
9 Dadar & Nagar 

Haveli 
Silvassa 54 0 

10 Delhi New Delhi Municipal 
Council 

196 50.36 

11 Goa Panaji 118.2 23.83 
12 Gujarat Gandhinagar 110 19.88 

Ahmedabad 196 187.92 
Surat 291 290.75 
Vadodara 196 71.94 
Rajkot 110 22.71 
Dahod 59 0.36 

13 Haryana Karnal 53 1.45 
Faridabad 196 12.45 

14 Himachal Pradesh Dharamshala 196 37.36 
Shimla 54 1.15 

15 Jharkhand Ranchi 196 22.52 
16 Jammu & Kashmir Jammu/ Srinagar 2 1.60 

Srinagar 52 4.22 

Jammu 54 15.00 



17 Karnataka Mangaluru 117 6.84 
Belagavi 196 14.72 
Shivamogga 117 6.45 
Hubballi-Dharwad 117 7.79 

Tumakuru 117 20.02 

Davanagere 196 21.90 

Bengaluru 53 - 

18 Kerala Kochi 196 4.58 

Thiruvananthapuram 52 0.90 

19 Lakshadweep Kavaratti 50 0.01 

20 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 289 196.00 
Indore 196 190.62 

Jabalpur 196 109.61 

Gwalior 196 14.48 

Sagar 56 0.59 
Satna 190 3.78 

Ujjain 196 14.05 
21 Maharashtra Pimpri Chinchwad 196 - 

Nashik 196 15.73 

Thane 196 31.29 
Greater Mumbai* 2 - 

 Amravati* 2 0.65 

Solapur 196 27.81 
 Nagpur 196 111.80 

Kalyan-Dombivali 196 6.61 

Aurangabad 196 5.60 

Pune 196 83.21 
22 Manipur Imphal 111 0.99 

23 Meghalaya Shillong 2 - 

24 Mizoram Aizawl 55 2.00 
25 Nagaland Kohima 111 2.00 

26 Odisha Bhubaneshwar 196 162.46 

Raurkela 190 7.57 

27 Puducherry Puducherry 102 0.30 

28 Punjab Ludhiana  196 12.45 

Jalandhar 56 10.84 
Amritsar 56 8.88 

29 Rajasthan Jaipur 196 63.25 
Udaipur 196 28.86 

Kota 196 49.82 

Ajmer 196 74.48 

30 Sikkim Namchi 196 112.01 

Gangtok 51 16.85 



31 Tamil Nadu Tiruchirapalli 125 2.00 
Tirunelveli  60 37.71 
Dindigul* 2 - 

Thanjavur 117 18.76 
Tiruppur 108 26.95 
Salem 117 81.21 
Vellore 117 1.07 
Coimbatore 196 150.27 
Madurai 117 12.91 
Erode 190 64.51 
Thoothukudi 60 3.32 
Chennai 196 142.63 

32 Telangana Karimnagar 54 0.73 
Greater Warangal 94 13.70 

33 Tripura Agartala 196 13.49 
34 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 54 1.04 

Aligarh 56 1.12 
Saharanpur 56 0.81 
Bareilly 55 1.38 
Jhansi 56 2.49 
Kanpur 117 29.14 
Allahabad 196 20.49 
Lucknow 196 5.06 
Varanasi 196 59.16 
Ghaziabad* 2 0.60 

Agra 196 29.65 
Rampur* 2 0.21 
Merrut/Raebareli* 2 - 

35 Uttarakhand Dehradun 56 2.79 
36 West Bengal New Town Kolkata 52 - 

Bidhannagar* 2 - 

Durgapur* 2 - 

Haldia* 2 - 

Total 13846.2 3,560.22 
                  
*Cities which did not get selected for development as Smart Cities 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure II referred to in reply parts (c) of the 
Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 362 for 13.12.2018 

 
City-wise details of project progress (as on November 30, 2018) 

Under Smart Cities Mission 
 

 
Tender Issued Work Order Issued Work Completed 

City name 
No of 

Projects 
Project value 

(Rs. crore) 
No of 

Projects 
Project value 

(Rs. crore) 
No of 

Projects 
Project value 

(Rs. crore) 
Agartala 9 269.4 9 33.24 1 0.68 
Agra 14 601.02 22 852.72 11 249.32 
Ahmedabad 3 41.5 18 1499.91 21 914.68 
Aizawl  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Ajmer 16 100.68 37 720.97 19 89.36 
Aligarh 7 512.35 1 0.43  -- -- 
Allahabad 9 152.04 120 798.04 3 2.33 
Amravati 4 982.22 8 387.35  -- -- 
Amritsar 5 169.77 2 11.17  --  -- 
Aurangabad 1 120 1 236.5 1 0.52 
Bareilly 1 348  -- -- -- -- 
Belagavi 16 241.91 21 643.46 9 449.64 
Bengaluru 1 37 2 27.5 -- -- 
Bhagalpur 3 535.24 4 498.75 5 12.39 
Bhopal 3 3113 42 1733.66 21 1225.04 
Bhubaneswar 4 1259.11 20 2806.17 3 17.55 
Bihar Sharif  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Bilaspur 1 201.14  -- -- -- -- 
Chandigarh 3 57.35 12 160.45 10 77.64 
Chennai 8 367.41 20 352.48 4 5.16 
Coimbatore 3 62.14 27 936.79 8 49.87 
Dahod 9 273.68 1 17.22 --  -- 
Davanagere 22 410.21 19 966.34 3 0.68 
Dehradun 2 3.64  -- -- -- -- 
Dharamshala 2 5.14 6 39.89 2 31.86 
Diu  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Erode 1 15 3 193.91  -- -- 
Faridabad 4 174.52 7 24.75 3 2.71 
Gandhinagar 3 165.25 6 140.92 1 1.76 
Gangtok  -- -- 1 22.61 -- -- 
Guwahati 5 513.22 4 20.03 2 5 
Gwalior 16 513.78 32 750.8 9 304.97 
Hubli-Dharwad 23 524.11 7 303.4 5 3.56 
Imphal  -- -- 2 41.16 -- -- 
Indore 27 3085.25 70 2904.25 42 139.99 
Itanagar  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Jabalpur 9 182.22 35 554.21 21 329.46 
Jaipur 19 382.8 32 833.79 12 233.25 
Jalandhar 3 41.23 1 6.53  -- -- 
Jammu 1 17 2 215.86 -- -- 



Jhansi 12 1535.33 5 441.98 6 341.6 
Kakinada 11 490.13 23 707.04 3 95.09 
Kalyan-Dombivali 2 617 5 226.6 1 1.88 
Kanpur 13 494.94 9 1213.33 3 112.52 
Karimnagar 3 231.7  -- -- -- -- 
Karnal --  -- -- -- -- -- 
Kavarati  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Kochi 10 399.4 5 101.78 2 25.55 
Kohima 1 32.28 1 60  -- -- 
Kota 14 892.03 15 494.29 13 215.08 
Lucknow 9 504.97 23 514.82 8 71.05 
Ludhiana 5 190.64 8 112.55  -- -- 
Madurai 3 113.88 4 244.07 1 12 
Mangaluru 12 178.56 17 179.13 1 1.23 
Moradabad  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Muzaffarpur  -- -- 2 21.84 1 0.15 
Nagpur 1 237.4 3 1134.65 2 521.29 
Namchi 1 8 7 286 1 7.5 
Nashik 11 718.42 12 479.78 18 409.93 
Naya Raipur 1 8 1 10 1 158 
NDMC 2 40.07 27 936.74 34 138.84 
New Town 
Kolkata -- -- 1 10  -- -- 
Panaji 6 126.34 8 240.11 7 13.82 
Pasighat  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Patna 19 1174.73 2 84.9 1 490 
Pimpri-Chinchwad 17 695.41 1 15  -- -- 
Port Blair -- -- 1 5.05 -- -- 
Puducherry  -- -- 1 14.83 -- -- 
Pune 21 2749.16 24 1173.19 12 381.01 
Raipur 23 515.42 31 422.08 39 47.91 
Rajkot 12 2170.74 5 44.94 2 72.36 
Ranchi 4 562.8 15 1332.38  -- -- 
Rourkela 5 497.28 6 374.11 1 0.06 
Sagar  -- -- 10 1004.94 -- -- 
Saharanpur -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Salem 2 13.58 4 408.26 5 26.11 
Satna 4 204.13 10 327.46 -- -- 
Shimla -- -- 4 138.19 -- -- 
Shivamogga 23 523.41 8 168.86 2 20.45 
Silvassa  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Solapur 10 1772.53 15 52.4 7 7.67 
Srinagar  -- -- -- -- -- -- 
Surat 11 693.77 36 2709.96 28 254.83 
Thane 9 1066.8 25 424.15 4 17.08 
Thanjavur 10 353.37 3 15 1 14.44 
Thoothukudi 2 1.74 11 28.57 3 0.15 
Tiruchirappalli  -- -- 3 113.48 -- -- 
Tirunelveli -- -- 2 85.75 -- -- 
Tirupati 26 1367.95 12 110.35 2 0.26 



Tiruppur 3 327.17 3 90.31 -- -- 
Tiruvanantapuram 5 82.7 5 191.19 -- -- 
Tumakuru 14 183.48 22 793.45 7 1.85 
Udaipur 21 319.32 15 957.24 13 32.94 
Ujjain 9 492.83 22 1242.95 13 162.19 
Vadodara 10 420 25 1519.69 15 478.36 
Varanasi 7 82.86 23 895.83 34 836.29 
Vellore  -- -- 2 57.14 1 198.39 
Vishakhapatnam 13 301.77 24 708.34 15 273.83 
Warangal 13 192.28 10 127.22 2 489.96 
Grand Total 667 39062.65 1150 41787.18 525 10079.09 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


